

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

PATRICIA KUDERER, in her official capacity as Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Washington; ROBERT FERGUSON, in
his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS (Hon. Benjamin H. Settle)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AND THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Eric C. Rassbach
The Hugh and Hazel Darling
Religious Liberty Clinic
Pepperdine University
Caruso School of Law
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263
Telephone: (310) 506-4611
eric.rassbach@pepperdine.edu

Noel J. Francisco
Christopher C. Pagliarella
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3404
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Public-officer defendants substituted in caption pursuant to FRAP 43(c)(2).*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The panel’s standing ruling contradicts Supreme Court precedent.....	4
A. A plaintiff has standing where, as here, a government policy coerces it to abandon the dictates of its faith-formed conscience.....	5
B. The panel’s justification for holding that Cedar Park lacked standing impermissibly re-evaluates a plaintiff’s conception of its faith’s requirements.....	9
II. The panel’s ruling shields at least four separate Free Exercise Clause violations from review.....	12
A. SB 6219’s system of individualized exemptions triggers strict scrutiny.....	12
B. SB 6219 triggers strict scrutiny by treating comparable secular activity better than churches’ religious activity.....	15
C. SB 6219 includes categorical exemptions that do not extend to religious organizations, triggering strict scrutiny.....	16
D. SB 6219 is subject to strict scrutiny because it targets churches’ religious activity for special disfavor.....	18
E. SB 6219 cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	11
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	11, 12
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 3 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)	14

Foothill Church v. Watanabe,
623 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2022) 14

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021).....13, 14, 16, 21, 22

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) 8, 10, 12

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 6

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 8

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020)..... 3

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... 18, 19, 20

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... 7

Priests For Life v. HHS,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 5

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) (per curiam)..... 15, 16, 17, 21

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 6, 10

<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	10
<i>Wieland v. HHS</i> , 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	9
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024).....	13
RCW § 48.43.005	16, 17
RCW § 48.43.065	12, 17, 19
RCW § 48.43.073	7, 13, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark Markovich, <i>Inslee to Veto Abortion Insurance Bill</i> , Komo News (Mar. 5, 2018).....	20
<i>SB 6219 - 2017-18</i> , Washington State Legislature	20
